

No. 4:18-cv-00167-O

**In the United States District Court
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

TEXAS, WISCONSIN, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, PAUL LEPAGE, *Governor of Maine*, GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, NEILL HURLEY, *and* JOHN NANTZ,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ALEX AZAR, *in his Official Capacity as* SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *and* DAVID J. KAUTTER, *in
his Official Capacity as Acting* COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

DEFENDANTS.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

[Counsel listed on next page]

No. 4:18-cv-00167-O

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Wisconsin Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

KEVIN M. LEROY
Wisconsin Deputy Solicitor General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
Tel: (608) 267-9323

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

Attorneys for Wisconsin

DARREN MCCARTY
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation
Counsel of Record

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: (512) 472-2700

AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

Attorney for Individual-Plaintiffs

DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 001
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel. 512-936-1414

Attorneys for Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Legal Background..... 3

 1. The Affordable Care Act and the Individual Mandate 3

 2. *NFIB v. Sebelius* 10

 3. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 15

 B. Factual Background 16

 1. The States 16

 2. The Individual Plaintiffs..... 20

STANDARD FOR GRANTING APPLICATION 21

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The States Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Individual Mandate Exceeds Congress’ Enumerated Powers..... 21

 A. *NFIB* Already Held That the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause Do Not Permit Congress to Mandate the Purchase of Health Insurance. 21

 B. In Light of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, It Is No Longer “Fairly Possible” to Save the Mandate’s Constitutionality Under Congress’ Taxing Power. 22

 C. The Unconstitutional Individual Mandate Is Inseverable From the Remainder of the ACA..... 27

 1. As the United States Conceded in *NFIB*, the Community-Rating and Guaranteed-Issue Provisions Are Inseverable. 30

 2. As the *NFIB* Dissenting Justices Concluded, the Major Provisions of the ACA are Inseverable. 35

 3. As the *NFIB* Dissenting Justices Concluded, the ACA’s Minor Provisions are Inseverable..... 39

 II. The States and Individual Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... 40

 A. The Individual Mandate Irreparably Harms the Individual Plaintiffs and the States by Mandating That They Spend Unrecoverable Funds..... 41

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The ACA’s Inseverable Provisions Force the States to Spend Substantial Funds That Can Never Be Recovered. | 43 |
| C. The ACA Irreparably Harms the States By Preventing Them From Enforcing Their Own Laws and Policies..... | 44 |
| D. The ACA Irreparably Harms the States by Forcing Them to Take Actions to Solve Problems Created by the ACA. | 47 |
| III. The Balance of the Equities Favors Injunctive Relief..... | 48 |
| IV. A Preliminary Injunction Against the Entire ACA and Its Associated Regulations Is in the Public Interest. | 49 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 45 |
| <i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) | 42 |
| <i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) | 50 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 29 |
| <i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017) | 44 |
| <i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) | 41 |
| <i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) | 44 |
| <i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Fla. ex rel. Att’y. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Ed. & Welfare</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979) | 21 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 27, 35 |
| <i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) | 50 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824) | 21 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) | 21 |
| <i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) | 27, 30 |
| <i>Ill. Dep't of Transp. v. Hinson</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) | 45 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) | 26 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) | 6, 10, 33, 34, 37 |
| <i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897) | 23 |
| <i>Koog v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 40 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 10, 22, 26 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) | 45 |
| <i>Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) | 28, 38 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 10, 22, 26 |

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) 41

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)*passim*

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)..... 45

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 28, 36, 48, 50

Paulsson Geophysical Servs., Inc. v. Sigmar,
529 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 41

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 45

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937) 22, 23, 24

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 45

Texas v. United States,
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 45

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 47

Texas v. United States,
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 45

Texas v. United States,
No. 7:15-cv-00151-O (N.D. Tex.) 40

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 41

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984) 10, 22, 26

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953) 11, 23, 24, 25

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) | 41 |
| <i>Williams v. Std. Oil Co. of La.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929) | 35, 37, 39, 40 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) | 45 |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) | 29, 30 |

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I | |
| § 8, cl. 1 | 11, 22, 23 |
| § 8, cl. 3 | 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 343..... | 39 |
| 26 U.S.C. | |
| § 30D | 23 |
| § 36B | 7 |
| § 1402(g)..... | 4, 5 |
| § 1501(b)..... | 42 |
| § 3102 | 22 |
| § 4191(a)..... | 8, 39 |
| § 4980H | 7 |
| § 4980I..... | 7, 36 |
| § 5000A(a) | 4, 9, 15, 41 |
| § 5000A(b) | 4, 15 |
| § 5000A(c) | 4 |
| § 5000A(d) | 4, 5, 25 |
| § 5000A(e) | 5, 6, 25, 26 |
| § 5000A(f)(1)(A)..... | 5, 26, 42 |
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 300gg | 6 |
| § 300gg-1 | 6, 34 |
| § 300gg-4..... | 6, 34 |
| § 300gg-11..... | 6 |
| § 300gg-13..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| § 1303 | 29 |
| § 1315 | 8, 39 |
| § 1395ww | 8 |
| § 1396w | 42 |
| § 1396 | 8 |
| § 1396a | 7, 8, 42 |
| § 1396c | 7 |
| § 1396u..... | 8 |
| § 1397aa | 42 |
| § 18021 | 6 |
| § 18022 | 6, 7, 8 |
| § 18091 | 8, 26, 30 |
| § 18091(2)(I)..... | 4, 5, 6, 9, 26, 30, 31, 32, 34, 37 |
| § 18091(2)(A)..... | 5 |
| § 18091(2)(A)..... | 26 |
| § 18091(2)(D) | 3, 6 |
| § 18091(2)(E)..... | 9 |
| § 18091(2)(F)..... | 4, 5, 9, 26 |
| § 18091(2)(H) | 9 |
| § 18091(2)(J) | 9, 31 |
| 2013 Wis. Act 20, § 1900n | 46 |
| Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029..... | 3 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119-1045..... | 3 |
| Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 | 15, 23, 32 |
| Wis. Stat. | |
| §§ 149.10-.53 (2011-2012)..... | 45, 46 |
| § 149.14 | 46 |
| § 632.76(2)(ac)..... | 46 |
| § 632.895 | 46 |
| Tex. Ins. Code | |
| §§ 1506.001-.305 | 45 |
| § 1506.155..... | 46 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014) | 7 |

Act of May 21, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch.615, 2013 Tex. Gen Laws 1640 46

Addressing Insurance Market Reform: Hearing Before the S. Comm.
on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, 111th Cong. 22 (2009)..... 34

CBO, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act*, at 6 (Nov. 30, 2009),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/CBO2009Report>..... 35, 42

CBO, *The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2018 to 2028* (April 2018),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/CBOEconOutlook2018-2028> 19

CBO, *Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An
Updated Estimate* (Nov. 8, 2017),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/CBO2017Report>..... 15, 16, 24, 35, 42

CBO, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec.
2008),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/CBO2008Report>..... 5, 6, 16

*Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original
Bill Providing for Health Care Reform of the S. Comm. on Finance*,
111th Cong. 21-22 (Oct. 1, 2009)..... 34

H.B. 2539, 99th Gen. Assem., 2d R.S. (Mo. 2017) 47

H.B. 2539, 99th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2017),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/Mo-HB2539-2017>..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 115-466 24

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (H.R. 4872, 111th
Cong.) 3

Mo. Office of Admin., Summary, The Missouri Budget Fiscal Year 2018
